freeware program.  P Value was obtained using the 
Cochran–Mantel–Haenszel test (CMH).  Included 
patients were given Vitamin C at doses of 1 gram to 3 
grams, taken orally or administered intravenously pre-
and post coronary angiogram.  

Results:  Seven hundred and one (N=701) patients 
were included in this meta-analysis.  CIN occurred in 
3.5% of patients (N=25) in the ascorbic acid group and 
in 6% of patients (N= 42) in the placebo group (p value 
of 0.03),